
 

 

Licensing and General Purposes Committee 

(Special) AGENDA 

 

DATE: 

 

Wednesday 25 January 2017 

 

TIME: 

 

7.30 pm 

 

VENUE: 

 

Meeting Room 4,  

Civic Buildings 5 & 6, 

Harrow Civic Centre 

 

 

 MEMBERSHIP      (Quorum 4) 

   

  Chair: 

 

Councillor Krishna Suresh  

 

  Councillors: 

 
Mrs Chika Amadi 
Kairul Kareema Marikar 
Phillip O'Dell 
Nitin Parekh 
Varsha Parmar 
David Perry 
Adam Swersky  

 

Kam Chana 
Ramji Chauhan 
John Hinkley 
Amir Moshenson 
Kanti Rabadia 
Stephen Wright (VC) 
 

James Bond 
 

 

Reserve Members: 

 
1. Sue Anderson 
2. Michael Borio 
3. Niraj Dattani 
4. Margaret Davine 
5. Glen Hearnden 
6. Mitzi Green 
7. Kiran Ramchandani 
8. - 

1. Lynda Seymour 
2. Manjibhai Kara 
3. Marilyn Ashton 
4. Susan Hall 
5. Ameet Jogia 
6. Mrs Vina Mithani 
 

1. Georgia Weston 
 

 

Contact:  Alison Atherton, Senior Professional - Democratic Services 

Tel:  020 8424 1266     E-mail:  alison.atherton@harrow.gov.uk 
 



 

Licensing and General Purposes Committee - 25 January 2017 2 

 
 
 AGENDA - PART I   

 
1. ATTENDANCE BY RESERVE MEMBERS    
 
 To note the attendance at this meeting of any duly appointed Reserve Members. 

 
Reserve Members may attend meetings:- 
 
(i) to take the place of an ordinary Member for whom they are a reserve; 
(ii) where the ordinary Member will be absent for the whole of the meeting; and  
(iii) the meeting notes at the start of the meeting at the item ‘Reserves’ that the 

Reserve Member is or will be attending as a reserve; 
(iv) if a Reserve Member whose intention to attend has been noted arrives after 

the commencement of the meeting, then that Reserve Member can only act 
as a Member from the start of the next item of business on the agenda after 
his/her arrival. 

 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
 
 To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary or non pecuniary interests, arising 

from business to be transacted at this meeting, from: 
 
(a) all Members of the Committee; 
(b) all other Members present. 
 

3. DEPUTATIONS    
 
 To receive deputations (if any) under the provisions of Committee Procedure Rule 

16 (Part 4B) of the Constitution. 
 

4. REVISED STATEMENT OF LICENSING POLICY UNDER THE LICENSING ACT 
2003   (Pages 3 - 52) 

 
 Report of the Corporate Director of Community 

 
 AGENDA - PART II   

 
 Nil   

 
  
  
 



 
 

 

REPORT FOR: 

 

Licensing and General 

Purposes Committee 

(NON-EXECUTIVE) 

Date of Meeting: 

 

25 January 2017  

Subject: 

 

Revised Statement of Licensing Policy under 
the Licensing Act 2003  
 

Responsible Officer: 

 

Tom McCourt – Corporate Director 
Community  
 

Exempt: 

 

No 

Wards affected: 

 

All Wards 

Enclosures: 

 

Appendix 1 - Draft Statement of Licensing 
Policy under the Licensing Act 2003  
Appendix 2 - Consultation responses  
Appendix 3 – Equality Impact Assessment  
 

 
 

Section 1 – Summary and Recommendations 

 

 
The Council in its capacity as the licensing authority for Harrow under the 
Licensing Act 2003 is required to publish and keep under a review a 
Statement of Licensing Policy (SLP).  A proposed revised SLP is attached at 
appendix 1 for consideration.  
   

Recommendations:  
1. The Committee is requested to consider the draft SLP and consultation 

responses. 
2. Subject to any comments or amendments, recommend the SLP to full 

Council for approval. 
 

 

3

Agenda Item 4
Pages 3 to 52



 
 

D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\1\3\9\AI00105931\$dg02djrg.doc 

Section 2 – Report 

 
2.1 As the licensing authority for Harrow under the Licensing Act 2003 (the Act) 

the council is responsible for licensing  
 
(a)  the sale and supply of alcohol; 
 
(b)  regulated entertainment such as live and recorded music, performances 
of theatre, dance, cinema and indoor sports;  
 
(c)  the sale of hot food and drink between 11 pm and 5 am.   
 

2.2 Members of the Licensing and General Purposes Committee form the 
Licensing Panels that hear appli
[...]
 sell alcohol alongside 
other goods; and when the licensing authority has to classify films for public 
viewing 
 
(5)  the approach to be taken when dealing with petitions and template (or 
“round robin”) letters about licence applications 
 
(6)  clarifying which licensing decisions are delegated to officers including 
classifying otherwise unclassified films;  

 
 (7)  clarifying which decisions are delegated to Licensing Panels and officers 

including determining objections to new Community and Ancillary Sales 
Notices (when they are introduced) and whether community premises should 
be required to appoint a Designated Premises Supervisor for alcohol sales 

 
 (8)  setting out the licensing authority‟s indicative approach to contraventions 

under the Licensing Act 2003 
 
 (9) setting out guidelines for licensing panels to consider aggravating and 

mitigating factors when determining applications to review licences 
 

Applying the SLP  
 

2.9 The licensing authority receives approximately thirty applications for new 
premises licences, ten applications to vary licences, twenty applications to 
make minor variations, and two applications to review licences a year.  The 
SLP will have the most direct impact on those applicants – most of whom are 
businesses – when (a) preparing their Operating Schedules that form part of 
their applications; (b) when responsible authorities or residents want to make 
representations about an application; (c) when developing appropriate 
conditions to be included in a licence; or (d) when a Licensing Panel is 
considering relevant representations as to whether or not a licence ought to 
be granted or varied.   

 
2.10 In the majority of the cases referred to in the above paragraph the 

consideration of the factors set out at paragraph 6.3 of the policy will support 
members in considering applications before them but subject to ensuring the 
link to, and promoting, the licensing objectives.  Any conditions or decisions 
arising from those factors must be reasonable, proportionate and appropriate 
to the licensing objectives and may be subject to appeal to the magistrates‟ 
court. 

   
2.11 Officers have developed a separate set of model conditions to ensure 

consistency when conditions are attached to licences, which is referred to in 
paragraph 9.1 of the SLP.  The document setting out the conditions is not part 
of the SLP itself, allowing officers to update and amend it in light of changing 
circumstances and experience. 

 
 
2.11 It is likely that the considerations in section 8 will only apply to very specific 

types of applications.  Only paragraph 8.9 (child protection and safeguarding) 
seeks to impose additional and proportionate conditions in relation to risk 

5



D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\1\3\9\AI00105931\$dg02djrg.doc 

assessments at events for those under 18 and child protection policies in 
places where a premises is open after 11 pm or may be attractive to children.   

 
 

Main Options 
 
2.12 The options are limited as the requirement for such a policy is set out in the 

legislation, although there is considerable discretion as to the content of the 
statement.  

 
2.13 The options (for the Licensing and General Purposes Committee) are to 

recommend the SLP to full Council as drafted or with amendments, or to not 
approve it.  The latter is not recommended as the proposed Policy aims to 
bring greater simplicity and clarity to all to whom it will apply.   

 
 

Consultation 
 
2.14 In assisting to formulate the SLP, copies of the draft SLP were circulated to 

the police and the Public Health team.  The draft revised SLP was publicly 
consulted on between 16 September 2016 and 3 October 2019, (which was 
subsequently extended to 9 December 2016) on the website and by way of 
written consultation with: 

 
 (a) the “responsible authorities” under the Act – the Police, Fire Service, 

Public Health, Trading Standards, Local Planning Authority, Local
[...]
and Business Friendly 
 

 protect the Most Vulnerable and Support Families 
 
 The council‟s vision and the corporate priorities have been taken into account when 

developing the policy, particularly to “Be more Business-Like and Business Friendly”. 

14



 

5 

 

2.2 In applying this policy the licensing authority will seek to implement the council‟s 
corporate values: 

 

 Be Courageous 
 

 Do it Together and 
 

 Make it Happen 
 

 
 
 

3 Context 
 
3.1 Harrow has recorded a reduction of 23.7% change in crimes since the 2011/12 

baseline year and also has recorded reductions against six of the Mayor‟s Office for 
Policing and Crime‟s seven priority crimes of burglary; criminal damage; robbery; theft 
from motor vehicles; theft from person; theft of motor vehicles with only a slight 
increase in violence with injury offences (see https://www.london.gov.uk/What-we-
do/mayors-office-policing-and-crime-mopac/data-and-research/crime%20/crime-
dashboard).       

 
3.2 This policy is based on Harrow generally being better than most other English local 

authorities in terms of the indicators reported in the Local Alcohol Area Profiles 
published by Public Health England (June 2015 update) (see 
http://fingertips.phe.org.uk/profile/local-alcohol-profiles/data#page/0). 

 
 

3.3 Harrow’s Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2016-20 makes a commitment to  
 

‘ Start well, Live well, Work well, Age well‘ and responsible alcohol consumption 
and sales are relevant to all these objectives. Healthier high streets are a key 
component to making Harrow a healthier and happier borough. 

 

3.4 The table below shows the number of licensed premises in the Borough as of April 
2016: 

 

Premises type Number 

On-sales of alcohol only (mainly restaurants) 278 

On and off-sales of alcohol  (mainly pubs and restaurants) 136 

Off-sales of alcohol only 293 

On-sales of alcohol only (pubs) 56 

Regulated entertainment only (no alcohol) 21 

Late night refreshment only 34 

Cine
[...]
 separate non-
binding pool of model conditions for reference that will be updated by the licensing 
authority‟s officers in the light of operational experience. 

 
5.3 Where our discretion is engaged (because representations have been made about an 

application, the licensing authority will consider each application on its own individual 
merits including the impact of an application on the local area before making a 
determination.    

 
 
6 The licensing objectives 

 
6.1 An operating schedule is an important part of a premises licence or club premises 

certificate addressing how the applicant will promote the licensing objectives.  The 
licensing authority encourages applicants to discuss their operating schedules with our 
officers before an application is submitted.  Although applications may be submitted 
without completing an operating schedule it is more likely that representations will be 
made by responsible authorities or others.    

 
6.2 The licensing authority may take into account the (non-exhaustive list of) factors below 

when considering applications, particularly when representations have been raised 
that are not otherwise withdrawn.  The licensing authority‟s officers will consult with 
applicants about conditions during the consultation period and consider making 
representations about these matters where it is appropriate to do so.    

 
6.3 These factors may also be taken into account by a Licensing Panel of councillors 

should representations be raised in relation to these matters.    
 

Objective Factors to consider 

Prevention of 
crime and 
disorder 

 

 degree of confidence in the management of the premises 

 location of premises 

 gang-related activity in the area 

 participation in local crime prevention schemes (such as 
Pubwatch or the Harrow Business Improvement District 
scheme) 

 commitment to reporting all crimes and anti-social behaviour 
associated with premises 

 crime prevention audit conducted by police/pro
[...]
area around their premises, even if it includes 
public highway 
 

 help promote responsible alcohol consumption and local health initiatives such as 
health walks  
 

 allow communal use of toilets where available 
 
8.3 Opening times and shops 

In accordance with the Secretary of State‟s guidance, the presumption will be that 
shops shall be licensed to sell alcohol during the same times as other goods in that 
shop, unless it is appropriate not to in order to further the licensing objectives.  In some 
cases it may be appropriate to restrict alcohol sales to certain times and conditions 
imposed to ensure alcohol are segregated from other goods on sale.   

 
8.4 Restaurants and take-aways 

Applications received from premises ostensibly acting as a restaurant will be closely 
scrutinised.  The licensing authority reserves the right to examine the operating 
emphasis of premises and to take such steps as appropriate to avoid 
misrepresentation.  A restaurant or take-away will normally be expected to offer the 
condition that alcohol would be served as being ancillary to a meal.    

 
8.5 External drinking areas 

Sales of alcohol may only take place where the external area has been included on the 
plan for the premises.  Where appropriate, conditions will be placed on external 
drinking areas, including beer gardens.  The council has a separate policy for licensing 
furniture on the public highway, which is available on our website.    

   
 

22



 

13 

 

8.6 Arrangements for films 
 The licensing authority would expect premises where films are shown to have in place 

measures to prevent children from viewing age-inappropriate films as classified by the 
British Board of Film Classification (BBFC) or the requirements of the licensing 
authority. 

 
8.7 The licensing authority reserves the right to classify or reclassify any film to promote 

the child protection objective.  Any classification will be notified to the relevant 
premises licence holder for advertisement at the premises and where tickets are sold 
for the performance, and a notice placed on the Council‟s website.   

 
8.8 Any representation to reclassify a film that has already been classified by the BBFC 

must be presented with clear and cogent reasons why the licensing authority ought to 
contradict the professional view of the BBFC. 

 
8.9 Child protection and safeguarding  

Many children go to see and/or take part in entertainment arranged especially for 
them, for example children‟s film shows and dance or drama productions.   Additional 
arrangements are required to safeguard them while at licensed premises without an 
accompanying responsible adult.   Where appropriate the licensing authority will 
expect the licensee to provide evidence of how they intend to provide for the 
supervision and welfare of children as customers and as performers.  Where children 
are supervised, the licensing authority will expect the operating schedule to 
demonstrate that staff are appropriately vetted, including via the Disclosure and 
Barring Service if necessary. 

 
8.10 Where events are taking place that are solely provided for children, for example an 

under 18s disco, premises licences should include a risk assessment to prevent 
consumption of alcohol at or near the event; appropriate means for safeguarding 
children whilst at the event; and adequate arrangements to ensure the safe dispersal 
of children from the event.   

 
8.11 The licensing authority will generally expect premises applying to open after 11 pm or 

that may be attractive to children to have in place a policy such as engagement with 
the Metropolitan Police Service‟s Operation Makesafe to ensure that staff are aware of 
the signs of potential child exploitation and how to report concerns about safeguarding.   

 
8.12 Adult entertainment 
 When no entry is made in the application box relating to „adult entertainment‟ it will be 

taken that there is no application for such enter
[...]
valid.  Officers will also be aware of the possibility of 
review applications being submitted as a consequence of an unsuccessful or rejected 
representation. 

 
10.3 Licensing authority officers will determine whether a representation is irrelevant, 

frivolous, vexatious or repetitive in accordance with the Licensing Act and Guidance.   
In cases of doubt the representation will be allowed to stand and to be considered by 
a Licensing Panel. 

 
10.4 Where the licensing authority determines that a representation is invalid it will notify 

the person of the decision and the reason.   Where time exists, the person will be 
invited to make a further valid representation.    

 
10.5 When a representation is made which purports to be on behalf of a group, society or 

other association, the licensing authority will require reasonable proof to verify that a 
signatory is genuinely speaking on behalf of the members of that group.  This could 
take the form of minutes to a meeting, a resolution passed or similar documentation.  
„Group‟ has a wide meaning and can include a residents‟ association or similar. 

 
10.6 Petitions will be accepted by the licensing authority.  The licensing authority‟s 

approach will be to enquire how the petition was compiled, and whether each 
signatory signed in full knowledge of the facts of the application in order to assess 
how much weight to give the petition when determining the application.   Names and 
addresses will be assessed to ensure they appear to be prima facie genuine, and 
that signatories have not also submitted their own representation independently of 
the petition. 

 
10.7 In the absence of contrary evidence, the organiser(s) of the petition will be deemed to 

have been the person making the representation.   Consequently they will be 
deemed to have the right to speak at and present evidence to any Licensing Panel 
and to exercise any right of appeal.   They may invite other petitioners to speak and 
present evid
[...]
nsed activities  Notice under section 19, Criminal 
Justice & Police Act 2001 

 Caution/prosecution 

Failure to maintain safety systems eg 
CCTV, panic buttons in breach of condition 

 Notice under section 19, Criminal 
Justice & Police Act 2001 

 Caution/prosecution  

28



 

19 

 

 

NATURE OF CONTRAVENTION INDICATIVE RESPONSE(S) 

Management failure leading to serious injury 
of any person 

 Action Plan 

 Caution/prosecution and review 
application 

Providing licensable activities in breach of 
licensable hours 

 Notice under section 19, Criminal 
Justice & Police Act 2001 

 Caution/prosecution 

Sustained disturbance to neighbouring 
properties in breach of condition 

 Informal mediation 

 Action Plan 

 Caution/prosecution and/or review 
application 

Sustained disturbance to neighbouring 
properties not in breach of condition 

 Informal mediation  

 Action Plan 

 Review application 

Unauthorised alteration to premises layout  Warning and/or request to submit 
variation application  

 Notice under section 19, Criminal 
Justice & Police Act 2001 

 Caution/prosecution 

Underage sales  Warning and/or request to submit 
variation application to adopt Brent & 
Harrow Trading Standards‟ Responsible 
Trader Manual 

 
 NB:  Enforcement of underage alcohol off-sales is the responsibility of Brent & Harrow 

Trading Standards Service who will utilise their own enforcement policy  
 

29



 

20 

 

13 Monitoring and review 
 
13.1 In drawing up this policy the licensing authority had regard to the Secretary of State‟s 

guidance to licensing authorities (March 2015).  We consulted on this policy between 
16 September 2016 and 9 December 2016.   Comments were invited from the 
statutory consultees set out in the Licensing Act  

 
13.2 This policy was adopted by the licensing authority on xx 2017.   The licensing authority 

will keep it under regular review and in any case review it again before December 
2022. 

 
13.3 Any comments about this po
[...]
uding adding new 
conditions or deleting old conditions 

 To exclude a licensable activity or qualifying club activity from the scope of the premises licence or club 
premises certificate 

 To suspend the licence for a period not exceeding three months 

 To revoke the premises licence or withdraw the club premises certificate 
 

 

32



APPENDIX 2 
 

 
Respondent 

Does the policy promote the licensing objectives of preventing crime 
and disorder, preventing public nuisance, public safety and child 

protection arising from licensed premises? 
 

Officer response 

Councillor Yes No response required 
 

Individual Yes No response required 
 

Local Children 
Safeguarding 
Board 

Thank you for sending your draft policy.  I am delighted to see your inclusion 

in 8.11 of requirements in relation to sexual exploitation and linking to the 

Operation Makesafe activity.  I will bring this helpful development to the 

attention of the Safeguarding Board and its dedicated CSE Sub-committee. 

 

No response required 

 

Respondent 
If there is anything missing from the policy, please explain what it is and 

where possible provide evidence for your answer 
 

Officer response 

Councillor There too many off licences opening up across the borough. This has 
resulted in street drinking in some areas particularly Wealdstone High Street 

This is a general comment and the licensing 
authority is aware that the “need” for more 
licensed premises is not a valid consideration 
to refuse to grant a licence.   
 
There is no current evidence in terms of 
alcohol-related crime, disorder and nuisance 
to support the introduction of a Cumulative 
Impact Policy within the SLP to limit the grant 
of premises licences, although the licensing 
authority will keep this position under close 
review. 
 
There are eight off-licences within High 
Street, Wealdstone, three of which are 

33



national retailers such as ASDA and 
Sainsbury’s.  The licensing authority’s officers 
will c
[...]
0 UK Global Burden of Disease data indicate that 4.2% of total 
disability-adjusted life years (a measure of the number of years lost due to ill-
health, disability or early death), are attributable to alcohol use.5  Numbers of 
alcohol-related hospital admissions continue to increase, and alcohol is 

Whilst public health is not a specific licensing 
objective in its own right it is recognised that 
it falls at least within the remit of the public 
safety objective.  Public Health is a statutory 
consultee (responsible authority) under the 
Licensing Act 2003 and see 
http://www.nta.nhs.uk/uploads/phe-licensing-
guidance-2014.pdf). 
Officers agree that this information in an 
edited form specific to Harrow provides a 

35

http://www.nta.nhs.uk/uploads/phe-licensing-guidance-2014.pdf
http://www.nta.nhs.uk/uploads/phe-licensing-guidance-2014.pdf


associated with thousands of UK deaths per year.4  Costs to the NHS were 
estimated at £3.3-£3.5 billion per year between 2006-07 and 2009-10.6,7  In 
2012, the government estimated an annual cost to society of £21 billion.8 

In Harrow, it is estimated that approximately 50,000 residents drink at 
harmful or hazardous levels (= levels of non-dependent alcohol use above 
recommended limits, associated with harm or risk of harm, respectively).  
Rates of alcohol use are lower in some ethnic groups, but otherwise 
hazardous and harmful use is an issue relevant to a wide range of population 
subgroups based on age, sex and deprivation level.4,9 
 
Harrow’s Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2016-20 makes a commitment to  
‘Start well, Live well, Work well, Age well‘ and responsible alcohol 
consumption and sales are relevant to all these objectives. Healthier high 
streets are a key component to making Harrow a healthier and happier 
borough. 
 

further useful context to the SLP and is 
included at paragraph 3.3.   

Public Health Add to the table on page 9 under “Public safety”: 
“Identifiable high levels of alcohol consumption 
[...]
have a Statement of Licensing Policy under the Licensing 
Act 2003 setting out its approach to licensing alcohol, certain forms of public 
entertainment and also the sale of hot food and drink (between 11 pm and 5 am).  The 
current policy has been revised and publicly consulted on for consideration and 
adoption by full Council on 1 December 2016.   The policy has to be consistent with the 
Act and accompanying regulations as well as statutory guidance published by the 
Secretary of State. 

The council cannot control who applies for licences or who raises objections to them.  
Application forms are set by statute and there is limited scope for gathering information 
from them relating to the protected characteristics.   

Whilst most premises-based licences are applied for by corporate bodies, officers have 
anecdotal evidence that personal licences are applied for by people from all 
backgrounds. 

Officers have the ability to influence some licence applications by recommending the 
inclusion of additional conditions where they meet certain tests such as 
appropriateness, clarity and proportionality.  Those conditions are generic and 
commonly adopted throughout the licensed trade nationally, such as requirements for 

44



 
Harrow Council Equality Impact Assessment Template – March 2016 
 

2 

staff training; record-keeping; opening hours; and provision of CCTV and therefore 
unlikely to have a disproportionate negative impact on equalities. 

Councillors have a limited discretion to refuse applications (on grounds relating to the 
prevention of crime, disorder or public nuisance; public safety; or child protection) and 
so no disproportionate negative impact on equalities has been identified.   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

2. Who are the main groups / Protected Characteristics 

that may be affected by your proposals? ( all that 
apply) 

Residents / Service Users  Partners    Stakeholders  

Staff  Age  Disability  

Gender Reassignment 
 

Marriage and Civil 
Pa
[...]
 
 

Jeffrey Leib Signed: (Chair of DETG) Dave Corby 

 
Date: 
 

28.09.16 Date: 12.01.17 

Date EqIA presented at Cabinet 
Briefing (if required) 

 
Signature of DETG Chair 
(following Cabinet Briefing if 
relevant) 

 

 

52


	Agenda
	4 Revised Statement of Licensing Policy under the Licensing Act 2003
	Licensing Policy - Appendix 1
	Licensing Act 2016 policy consultation responses (JL 13 01 17) - Appendix 2
	Licensing Act policy 2016 - 2021 Equalities Impact Assessment (12 01 2017)




Minutes of the meeting


 

 Licensing and General Purposes Committee - 25 January 2017 - 10 - 

 
 
 

LICENSING AND GENERAL 

PURPOSES COMMITTEE (SPECIAL)  

MINUTES 

 

25 JANUARY 2017 

 
 
Chair: * Councillor Krishna Suresh 
   
Councillors: * Mrs Chika Amadi 

† James Bond 
† Kam Chana 
* Ramji Chauhan 
* Margaret Davine (4) 
* John Hinkley 
* Amir Moshenson  
 

  Phillip O'Dell 
* Nitin Parekh 
  Varsha Parmar 
  David Perry 
  Kanti Rabadia 
* Adam Swersky 
* Stephen Wright 
 

* Denotes Member present 
(4)  Denotes category of Reserve Members 
† Denotes apologies received 
 
 

20. Attendance by Reserve Members   
 
RESOLVED: To note the attendance of the following duly constituted Reserve 
Members: 
  
Ordinary Member 
  

Reserve Member 

Councillor Kairul Kareema Marikar Councillor Margaret Davine 
 

21. Declarations of Interest   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that there were no declarations of interests made by 
Members. 
 



 

- 11 -  Licensing and General Purposes Committee - 25 January 2017 

22. Deputations   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that none were received. 
 

RECOMMENDED ITEMS   
 

23. Revised Statement of Licensing Policy under the Licensing Act 2003   
 
The Committee received a report of the Corporate Director, Community which 
set out the draft revised Statement of Licensing Policy under the Licensing Act 
2003. 
 
Following questions and comments from Members, officers advised that: 
 

 The Council participated in schemes such as the ‘Best Bar None 
Scheme’, which had introduced a level of professionalism within the 
licensed  trade.  There was no evidence to suggest that Harrow would 
benefit from a ‘cumulative impact’ policy which was aimed at limiting 
the number of premises licences granted.  Officers would continue to 
monitor and regularly inspect any ‘hot spots’ and licensed premises 
causing concern; 
 

 with regard to imposing penalties and restrictions on licensed premises 
which breached their conditions, it was important to remember that 
there existed a statutory framework and guidance regarding this, which 
should be followed.  However, the Licensing Authority had discretion 
when imposing additional conditions following a Review Hearing; 
 

 if a Panel was of the view that the high number of licensed premises in 
an area would have a negative impact on the Licensing Objectives, 
then it could refuse to grant a new licence or an extension to an 
existing one; 
 

 when considering any representations from objectors or reasons for 
refusal, it was important for a Licensing Panel to assess the relevance 
of the evidence or representation in relation to the Licensing 
Objectives; 
 

 current regulations specified that an application for a licence must be 
on display in the licensed premises and be visible by the public from 
the street, as well as notification in a local newspaper and on the 
Council’s website.  If the Council were to amend this to require 
premises to have a second notice displayed outside the premises, this 
could have cost implications for the Council and would be going 
beyond the statutory requirements;  
 

 a copy of the licence was sent to the home address of incoming 
Designated Premises Supervisors (DPS) so that they would be aware 
of the conditions they would be required to follow; 
 

 Ward Councillors were as a matter of course informed of any new 
licence applications in their wards and were at liberty to share this 
information with their residents; 



 

Licensing and General Purposes Committee - 25 January 2017 - 12 - 

 the non-exhaustive list of factors (as set out in the officer report), which 
could be taken into consideration by a Licensing Panel, would help to 
make decision-making at Licensing Hearings more transparent and 
consistent. It was important to judge each case on its merits, and 
adding further conditions to the list of factors in paragraph 6.3 of the 
proposed draft policy may make the decision-making process too 
prescriptive and therefore less flexible; 
 

 parking issues outside a licensed premises did not automatically fall 
within the remit of the Licensing Panel, however, any breaches should 
be reported to the relevant enforcement team; 
 

 a Licensing Panel could take into consideration the previous track 
record (including any recent convictions) of the applicant, where 
relevant to the Licensing Objectives; 
 

 Licensing Panels had the discretion to refuse an application for a new 
or varied licence even in an area where there were a high number of 
licensed premises if the relevant representations indicated granting the 
application would result in the licensing objectives being undermined; 

 

 Licensing Panels had the option on review of limiting the hours of 
operation of premises.  However, in some cases it may be more 
appropriate to take punitive or enforcement action against the premises 
licence holder; 
 

 in Licensing terms, there was no significant difference between an 
applicant who was a sole trader and one that was a Limited Company.  
In both cases, the DPS could potentially be held accountable for any 
breach of the licensing conditions. 

 
Following further discussion, the Committee unanimously agreed that the 
following factor be added at para 6.3 if the draft SLP which could be taken into 
account by a Licensing Panel of Councillors, should representations be raised 
in relation to these matters, as set out in the SLP: 
 
‘clear identification of staff authorized to sell alcohol’ 
 
Resolved to RECOMMEND:  (to Council)  
 
That the Statement of Licensing Policy, as amended by the Committee with 
an addition at paragraph 6.3, be recommended to full Council for approval.   
 
(Note:  The meeting, having commenced at 7.30 pm, closed at 8.15 pm). 
 
 
 
 
 
(Signed) COUNCILLOR KRISHNA SURESH 
Chair 
 


